as material delays, adverse weather, inaccurate planning, and insufficient supervision and 

coordination among implementers (Samsul et al., 2019). 

The Riyadlus Sholihin Islamic Boarding School dormitory construction project, with a 

contract value of Rp.8,129,583,000.00 (Eight Billion One Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million 

Five Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Rupiah), was executed by CV. ANUGRAH 

PURNAWIRA over 154 (One Hundred and Fifty-Four) days as stipulated in the contract. 

During its execution, an obstacle emerged: the project should have reached 100% completion 

on December 20, 2024, but progress stood at only 99.721%, reflecting a deviation of -0.279%. 

The incomplete work pertained specifically to painting and electrical installations on the 1st